
March 30 , 1944 

Mr . A. H. Compton 

llr . L. Szilard 

Today you asked me whether a liquid lead·bismuth alloy 
oan be used as a cooli~ liquid in oontaot with beryllium metal . 

Lookir.g through my files I find that I raised this 
question with Mr. Chipman about November 15, 1943 and asked Mr . Chip­
man to have the beryllium- lead and boryllium-bismuth systems investi­
gated ao that we might know the answer to this question. Ltr . Chipman 
wrote m a note at that time explaining that in view of their direotivea 
to oonoentrate all fforts on the water cooled system he would not be 
able to assign anybody to investigate that task. 

I am relating this to you because it is one more of 
thos examples whieh seem to illustrate the followiq; general principle: 
As our project is organized at present it is almost impossible to get 
anythi~ investigated which individual members of the projeot oonsider 
important from the point of view of preparing th g~ound tor decisions 
whiQh will have to be taken in the near future . Such imeetigations 
are prevented by our overall directives. Overall directives are of 
aourse necessary and nobody oould oomplain if they regulated sny 90% 
ot our efforts , but a oertain fraction of our efforts ought to be pro­
tected from interference by them . Unles• that is done we shall lack 
the evidence which is needed for arriving at a sound decision . 

I believe that this is part of the general trouble which 
is clearly recognized by the members· of the Chicago Laboratory. Similar 
trouble exists in other special projects connected with the uranium 
projeot and~ I hear, in certain other projects which are not connected 
with the uranium work . This indicates perhaps that it will not be too 
easy to find a remedy for this evil , but at least we ought to try . 

LS :a 

oc: Allison 
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January 26, 1941, SP •CIAL RE.I:'ORT TO ·.~EMBEru OF THE 8-1 PHYSICS PROJECT 

Centralized Luooratory at Chicago 

On Saturday, J uary 241 ;ord went out to the le ... ders of the S-1 
Physics Project that the work will be centralized at Chicago as rapidly 
as vossibl • A meeting of the Advisory Council, consisting of Mssra. ______ _ 
Com~ton, Fermi1 Doe.n iie,rnar, Szilard, Allison, Uier anc1 Breit, has f!V~ 
been called at Chic go on v ednasday, Janua.ry 28th, to consider de a s 
of moving and rganiz tion. 

Immediate jor appointments in the ne organization include 
Richard L .• Doan as director of the laboratory. and E. Fermi as Co­
ordinator of Reaeerch . F'ermi t s peioneer studies end his important 
contribution$ to our resent ork1 e all know. Doan has coruD to 
ua from the Phil1i..JS Petroleum. Company; where he has been chief 
physicist and haJ recently been made Associate Director of their research 
1 borator,Y, engaged u~on vi~orously develo~ing industrial research. 
Mre Compton s project leader, is ~arson 'ly responsible for its 
develo 1Jment . 

Eugene izner, as chairman of the t~eoreticul committee- and 
S. K. Alli~on as chairman of the experimental committee, will clear 
their plnns for work. through J.1r ~ Fermi, t nd th<>ir f-.~cllities .end 
p rsonnPl thro h Mr. Doan., 

For hous·ng the project,. a l~ge part of J<:ckhart Hall at the 
University of Chicago i imm.adi tely avail ble for offices and minor 
laboratories . The present cyclotron room (old power house) and two 
other newly :finished large rooms will serve as major laboratories 

The salection of a uitable name for the 1 borator~, for use 
on letterheads, eta .. , will be considered by the gh~ning ooard 
this week . l1Metal.lurgicb.l Laboratory of the OSRDtt has been proposed , 
Other suggestions are invited. Ita Jresent address is 5734 University 
Jvenue , Chicago, Illinois , 

It hus long been recogni~ed by all concerned that C3ntralization 
is essential for the effective progre5s of this work , The choice of 
the Chicago site will ccomplish this result~ and will mftke unnecessary 
a second labor tory move hen success begins t , crovm our effort • 

TIME IS SHORT 

Arthur H. Compton 
Project Leader 
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ROUGH DRAFT 

Janua ry 27, 1942 

Dea r Profes s or Compton: 

I wish to thank you for the opportunity you gave me to t alk to 
you with complete frankness l a st Saturday. You will see by 
this letter that I have corrected myself on certain points but, 
unfortunately, my genera l picture of the whole s ituation i s still 
very much the same. 

I am one of those who believe tha t disloca ting the Columbia 
group would greatly retard the progress of the ~ork. If I, 
nevertheless, took a strong s t and for i mmed i a te concentra ti on of 
the work under your direction, it was because I felt that the 
most i mportant task is the crea tion of harmoniously working 
organization which ha s full power and authority to t ake a ction 
in connection v-ri t h every phase of the work. I do not believe 
tha t the fait a ccompli whic"YJ. you have created with respect of 
immedia te concentrati on a t the University of Chica go does not 
a chieve this purpose. 

If you have decided to concentra te the whole project a t some other 
university, everybody~ll whole-hear tedly support your decision. 
v:e a re onl-y too keenly aware of the ne cessity of having a 
director who ha s full and undivided authority to a ct according 
to his own judgment,.. and we eould not wish for a better person 
tb.:m y-ou]!S..-e.Jc~. Naturally, vre would have expe cted a full dis­
cussion in the steering committee of the f acilities and other 
advanta ges of the prospective pla ce of your choic e . But 2.fter 
all of us had ha d a say, we would huve gladly left it to you to 
we igh the opinions which were expressed and we would have 
_ -~Li~ngly trusted you to arrive a t a #~o decision 

You ~ f elt when you decided in favor of the University of 
Chicag o that you had not be influenced in your decision by your 
connection with Chi cago, and that you had been guided s olely by 
the interests of the project. I, for one, can fully understand 
that feeling , since I firml y believe that, pla ced in a simila r 
pos ition, I~viOuld be able to keep the i nterests of the pro ject 
and other c nsiderati ons in mor-e deta tched compartments . It is 
an entirely different question, however, whe ther you can expect 
to be accep~d a s ,tbe umpire v,here the University of Chicago is 
concerned, a d whether you can ask t hat your decision be a ccepted 
a s motivated by ob j ective considerati ons only . 

~ 
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ave an opportunity to learn Fermi's and \ii gner 's 
s an the University of Chicago. I am spe c:..king here nnly 

s lf. It doesn't seem to me tha t Chicago is a good pla ce 
for con entrat i ng the pro ject. I "'hope-- tna t you vnll s1.ic ceed 
if you stay a t Chicago in carrying out your intention of giving 
yQur exclusive and undivided a ttention to the me t allurgical project. 
The same objections which \fere r a is ed against Berkeley in 
connection with the difficulty of establishing close collabor a ti on 
v-i th Murphree hold also for Chicago. You may think tha t these 
objections hold for Chicago to a lesser degree, but in reality 
the situation might even be worse in this respect. In Berkeley 
the present arrangement would have been so obviously un1orkable that 
yeu v.ould have compelled a modi f ica tion of the present division 
of author ity between you and Murphree. In Chicago the arrangement 
may be just workable and it will probably work badly. 

':Po mak~ J:l160tte± s oto± >"e Y'?ur decision was re c.. ched without consulta tion 
with the steering commlttee. Fermi, \1\; i P"ner and myself were 
completely t aken by surprise. The steering committee, v1hich is 
thus trea ted t o begin with, cannot be expected to e: ct as a 
responsible body . 

~ith one director i n Chicago, another director with little time to 
spare in New York, a discouraged steering committee, and a ha lf­
he a r ted crew seem to be in store for us if we move to Chica go . 

~ 

Ap.:.•. rt from the effect on our group, therei· the effect on the 
l arger community of scientists of which ou gr oup is a part. Thos e 
connected with our project know that you prepa red to make the 
sacrifice of moving with your f ami l y to Berkel ey, but to those 
scientists not connected wit h the project , and ~ho are the va se 
majority, it may seem that you a sk Fermi and the rest of us to 
t ake the step which you yourself 1:-er e 1.mv.rilling to t ake . 

Today I wa s asked by a membe r of the department who is no t connected 
with the met a llurgi ca l project ~hether it ~as true tha t the 
University of Chicago was teari ng t h is project out of the hands of 
Columbi a University and Vihether I thought that Hutchings h ad some­
thing to do with it. rf While t h is is a somewhat awk\.vard s i t uati on 
for all of us, I for one would be the f irst to agree that it 
should not be given too much we i ght. As long a s we a re sure we 
a re actually doing the right th~ng , we shall be willing to f Pce 
unjust criticism. 

~ers W11 stress this and other aspects of your deci sion. 
To me the centra l issue Strenrs-t-e-~~~.:;J.ll go before 
might, and after all this is an issue the 1/li hole war is af50trt-:.J ~ 

(!e turaJ)' situa tion v.oul d be entirely different i f you were rep a. red 
to subm"t the issue of choosing the Univer sity of Chica go to an 
imparti·l arbitrati on body. If you choose to do so, I am sure it 
could b achi eved without any loss of time . We could ask some group 
like D Br i dge and the t wo Loomises a t MIT or some other sui t ;:.ble 
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persons to hea r t to a decision within twenty-
four hours. If Chicago, the a ir will be 
cleared, and _ : eliminate~ 
~1~ traces~ ha rd fael~~& whLGU-may be left ~. If the de~ision 
were against Chicago, you would be free to choose any site within 
the boundaries of the United Sta tes and could expect us to wholeT 
heartedly collaborate, provided the steering conrnittee is given an 
opportunity to discuss the matter before your fina l decision is 
rea ched. 

A mistake ha s been made and if it is not ~aickl' corrected, the 
whole project will suffer ~damage. ·.'V:!re Llrer yo a Vf!ll: 'O"'e 
2:-Me to correct it I am unable to .say. -Th..... · f'or~ "t& decide. 

j~ 

Somehow I feel tha t I show more respect to you by resisting your 
decision than by complying with it. Com· lying with it would 
follow the line of the policy of the le s ser evil which has been 
followed by ?RQ.&t of us in connection vii th our project for over tv10 
yea rs and ·s responsible for the terrible sta te of organization 
which we had in the past. 

As far a s I am conc erned, the decision is out of my hands. I have 
told Fermi and Wigner tha t if they should decide to refu se collaborH­

~ed to ta;ke ·""''OllS truo. tive r <:. the.r than 
a negative st nd with :i:·espect o-f the general q1:1.es·tion of-- i mmedia te 
~l-ha~i'!5fe_004n :remT~, I ·woul d a ct likewise. If 
they should decide to collabora te, I will do likewise, and I will 
collabora te as whole-heartedly as I can. 

There is another issue vrhich I v"oul d like to mention in this con­
nection. As you know, Fermi is r a ther sensitive about the f~ct 
tha t he doesn't have generu.l clear ::,_nce for the entire uranium 
work. I am in the same boat, and a lthough I am not particula rly 
sensitive about it, I nevertheles s now believe tha t Fermi wa s 
right in stressing his point a t the present time . Both you and Urey 
have repeatedly a ttempted to correct thi s situation, and my under­
standin g is that Dr. Bush and Dr. Conant ar~ot in a position to 
do anything about it. ~~ ~ap ~ s I ea~ ~, khis rssue ls nuL at 

1 •pie~ent oi' any lmporta~, but if the ot,her more serious problem 
can be solved, I v, ould like to t a lk a bout this point with you, and 
perha ps it is possible to think of steps which will make it eas ier 
for Dr. Bush and Dr. Conant to accept your reconooendations on 
this issue •. 

Yours sincerely, 

L. Szilard 
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~ :lA Y BE A'BLE T.O GUJ\R J-\iJ TEE TH IS A~.:o ~.FJT TO Sf:i YTH IF PRESENT-
l -

\ PR l i~ cE·To~,J Fm·lDS SHOUL~--- P ~ov E I '··JSUFF ICIE N T~.: HAY~- r ,~ Ll<ED To 

RODDE J l\I30UT FUf"Z :·.Lf~.JfS ASS IG N:.lENT AND RODDEN V ILL SEE FUR !JAN .,~ 
- -- --- - - -

TO :JOR ROW. THURSD~\Y ·•. f.1 EA i4'.!JH fLE CREU TZ TA:<ES RES PONS I D IL ITY 
FOR ST!f .. U L A TI ~JG \'s'ES ~I iJGHOUS::>. l(!r-iDLY /\DVISE \'/H EN TO EXPECT 

l LOrlG :. ','/OR!< 1\L'A IT I ~·!G ·:-J lfvl IS Rf\.P IDLY ACCU f.1U Lt\Ti f'JG AND '.V n',l!JER I 



TELEGRAM • 

O#.Y URGENT 
LEnEA RA.TE 

SERIAL Dtr ERR(O 

OVERNIGHT NIGHT 
TELEGRAM LEnER 

SPECIAL SHIP 
SERVICE R .. OIOGRJ.M 

Patrons •hould c:hKk cba or 
d~: (.lthlfr'WtM t~ me~Uc- W\U bt' 

l.l"aMnnilttoduatet~mM 
udlft.,., c:..bl.....,n. 

WESTERN 
UNION 

1207- B 

'- A . N . WILLIAMS 
f'"RESIOENT 

NEWCOMEf CARLTON 
CHAIRMAN Ott TH£ BOARO 

..J : C . WIL..L.EV~R 
prtRST V ICE·PR E SIOI!!:NT 

CHECK 

$ 

ACCOUNTING INFORMATION 

s 

F 
TIME ALED 

Send the /ollOUJing telegram, wbjecl to the tenm on h.!~ hereof, which are herebg azreeJ to 

rl TA ~~E _ C_A-~E_ OF ALL OFF ICE EX PE ;.JSE S .1\ tlD HAVE A PPR OX I UA TE 
'I 

I EXPE ~l SES REFUNDED AT THE END OF :VERY ;~JO r J .TH BY YO U-. 

SUGGEST V/ ILS OiJ CALL i.lE FROrJ CH IC I\GO SO AS TO ARRA ~lGE 

• ~ E ,_ - r ·JG , ~. , -c. J r· AT EARLIEST DATE~-------------------------------

-----1' SZ !L ARD COLUi.lB l A Ur-J IVERS JTY-. -------------

WANT A REPLY 1 
"Answer by WESTERN UNION" 

or similar phrases may be 
included without charge. 

Sender'• addra. 
/or reference 

Senqer'• telephone · 
numbu 



CHECK 

~ tht!Jol/nulhoa /,./~"-"' ... !.~-• I• 1!.. ....,;;_. - 1.-..J. !.....~ -~-----L.-L----.J '-

£ RECOi'.1~.1 E N DED BY PHYSICISTS AT THE UNIVERSITY OF ROCHESTER 
I ' - - -- • - - ·- I J __ 

f F\ )R HIS \VORl\ IN RAD lOAC T I VE CHELl IS TRY ·d IGHT BE VER Y 

JD.ES !R ADLE ADD IT I Oi·J IF YOU CA f·J GE T H I ~·.l FRQi.1 ;··.JOYES \'/ ITH '.V HOd 
I 

jHE ~~-! ENGAGED t :··J DEFENSE V!OR!\ ~ · TRY l NG TO ORGA r~ IZE OFF ICE AT 

COLU UB l A VJ ITH TYPE\'J;' ITER ArJD SECRETARY 
. - - ---- .--~-- ' ·-·- - - -- - . -
[WH ETHER TH IS tHAS YOUR_ A PPROVAL ~~ - L_l_ V lE W 

FI NDI NG l il TELLI GEi'l T OFFICE HE LP AT THE 

';lf-lDLY ADV ISE 

OF DIFFICULTY OF 

PRESENT T t:.1E \'JOULD 

I LIKE ro t<NOVJ T:-J E L I kl iT I N S/\LAR t\ Y VJH ICH '.'lE cA.·l p,~y o:.J YOUR 

t
~RESEN-T .C?N TRA CT \'l _I_TH . WA?l~~~G TOrJ-.· WOULD ALSO L l :'E - T-0 G (V.E 

S0r'~1 E I NDIC tlTION AS TO PROBABLE DURATIOil OF OFFICE·.· 1--
_.__ ·- _ _:_ -- --- -- . - ----· . -; 

~
PERSONALLY __ ! H \ N~\ I~ J_9ULD BE DESIRABLE TO HA\fE A PER i·,JAr·JENT 

OFF ICE HI H£YOR~_fOR YOU~-~S~- AN D ~H~ U_SE OF_ A~L OT:-J ERS 

l VH O U IGH T ~ 8 E CHi~~G ED \V ITH LOOK l NG AF TER OUR r.lA TER 1!\ LS '• I 
. -- - -- - - ·-· - -- --·- . 

51 W Ot~l~E: \V OULD IT t·lOT BE S LJ P't...ES T TO HA VE CCLU r,lB fA C'O f·.JTI1ACT 



S( RIAL 

OVERNIGHT 
TELEGRAM 

SPECIAl 
SEIMCE 

Pat~ •hould ch~e: da..~~ of ~ 
dlilllrtd ; ot hl'f"''lriee tht mc-.ar• W111 btl ' • 

WESTERN'W'' 
. ·uNION · 

t r.n.tmlttMuat.el~mcw A . N . WIL.L..IAM9 ,.. 
ordi1W7 taiH..,n. '"" F'"AEaiOe:NT 

N~WCOMB CARLTON 
CHAI RMAN 0,.. T HE SOA RO 

f--J •'-- r_/1 __ ..,_ ._, ___ -L'- -.o.•- •L ~ --- on bel~ hereof. whiclt <Ue hereby 'agreed to 

;A RTHUR H COUPTON= . 
l 0 .. . - ' 

TIME FILED 

Ca A N 
i UN IVE RS ITY OF CHIC AG O CH ICAG O ILL== reo{ or tJt. o.!__! ________________________ _ 

WI GIJ ER :=- AV OR t\ BLY Ir.lPRESS ED BY FU Rt1Ai·J '.'/H O IS 1' LSO S TR Ot·JGL Y 

l RECO r~.if.1 E i,IDED BY UREY FOR A;JJ-\L YT ICAL \'/ OR l<·• i.iEET l NG FU Rt,·;AN Af·JD 

\ s tYT~ E TOD AY_ AT_ P~ lf~ ~~TON 9N 0,_\DER TO r:L~: \E DEF rN ITE . 

) ARR Ai~ GE , fl E ..I TS ~.- SHALL ARRA ~JGE FOR F UR 1.1AN TO :.:EET RODDE rl Hl _ 
1-- -- . - -

1
BEVERLY AN D SCR IBI'l ER A ~~D HOFF r.1Ari AT !!A T !OrJA L BURE AU OF 

,S T A ·m A R D S :-. · A W A I T l N G Y 0 U R AD V I C E . C Q,,l C E R t-J ! N G L 0 H G ·~ : U R E Y fJ 0 T 

I M P R E S S ED BY VA N C E A T Y A L E R A T H E R H E R E C 0 ~-.1 ~.i E N D S iJ U R PH y 1 F 
I 
1LONG NO AVA IL ABLE ·_. : 1\ RAD I N FORi·,J ERLY AT UN IVERSITY OF-__ _ 

I .- '";t . l. --- - -·- _t.,..__ .... _ - • -· --

!ROCHESTER t-1 0\V \'/ ITH BAUSCH AND LONG GOOD A~J AL Y T !CAt: CHE r.~ tST-
~AN D ·sUI TA BLE PERSONAl I_!Y ~ FOR COOR_~ I NAT I NG CHE MICAL_ WORK -:- . 

~ ~ OULD BE VERY DESIRABLE ADDITI .ON TO OUR GROUP IF YOU AR E , 

sr~BLE TO GET H l ~:h· : FL AGG !l OT . I ti OV!N TO ~. :E PERSOflJ\ LLY ~B UT H IGHL Y 



Ube Ulnit'ersit-e of (tbfcago 
1Rl?etson Jl)bJZstcal 1Laborator't2 

February 19 , 1942 

Dr . Leo Szilcrd 
De~art~ent of Physics 
Col~~bia University 
Nev; York Cit y 

Dear Dr . Szil rd : 

Falla .ing our conversation last 'reek, I talk~d .• ith Dean 
Pegram concerning the all ocr tion of ;your s & lary . It see:'D.s to 
us , in view of the fact thct your 1:ork is no-·; wholly essociated 
-·ith the '[etallur ical Project centered at Chica.;o , ~nd es_t.~ecially 
in vier of the fact that the office ,,, ich you h v~ at Columbia 
is intended as the New York office of this Project , hct your 
salary should be ;.Jaid fro11 Chica.go . -.~e do not SPe that this 
should im1Jair your desire to ma.intain residence i n Nev· York 
City in connection 1.ith the ap lica.tion for A,nerice:n citizenship . 
I f t his is not agr eeable t o you, will you kindly l ~ t me ~~ow? 

In order that t he ap_t.Jro_t.>r i ate salary adjustment may be 
made , v;ill you kindly J?rep1:ire for me a memor~ndum inc.icating 
the various items that should be taken into .s.ccount . 

Yours cordially, 

KT Arthur H. Compton 

cc : Mr . G. B. Pegram 
V~ . J . C. Stearns 



obr r 25, 1942 

nro.:!'caaor C . pton 

t . Sz_la.rd 

In con.."1.cot .... on ;v:_ th th po[lO b:li t., that you 1_;;ht 'I t 
to omnloy Teller on the Cl_caDo Project thoro aris s 
tl o follm 1.1G uel3 ion: 

It seoMs t o be cloo.r tha t _r you em.:loy him 
there o.ro t·~eo possibiliti es. 

o.. That hia cloo.rtr~co co 100 through. 

b. Tl t his clenra~co docs not came tl~ou~~. 

c. T .. t ho _o rofuaod clourru.co, and h.ao to 
bo aro ~od from t~o rou ct. 

T .. 1o questi on .Lch o.ri aoo in t :1· o connect.:on io tho i'ol­
lowins: 

Vould the . or .ro.ct t .. 10.t ho 111s =oro than t o 
clooo l.,o_ t_ v a in Hung ry (even if moll or is 
found to be othcr·1::.oo o. ~ . ) n cossnr 1~ le d 
to o:.~.thor ca. o b, or c so c, o.ncl wlu..c of the 
t 'IO • u r.1ore li! .. cly 

L. Szilard 

P. S. Toller is n Taturali zod A orlean clt-zon of 
~ari n birth. 

Cony to U. Jill berry 

?l4M.+t f(!AA4 : 

U/~ r ~ ~ ~#'~~ 
Jd-~4· F4-•• 4 ~ ~ ~ 
t:&::e ~ z:r.. 5~ 
~ 



'ttbe Ulni"ersft\2 of (tbfcago 
.MetaUurglcal lLaborator}? 

Dr. Leo Szilard 
Department of Physics 
Columbia University 
Nei7 York City 

Dear Dr. Szilard : 

March 4, 1942 

In a conversation just nov.' with Mr . Frankel of the 
~·.'estinghouse Lam) Company , I learn thc:.t Dr . Marden desires 
to have the help of a chemist for c.. few weeks to assist 
with the routine analysis associated t.ith setting up the 
production of metal. ~ill you be good enough to get in 
conta ct v;ith Marden and find just -,.-hat his needs are? 

This will then serve as your 2uthorization to 
find an appropriate chemist, perhaps through Dr . Furman or 
Dr . Urey and make whatever financial arrangements , ch&r ge­
able to this officef •·:~ich seem to you ap;>ropriate to meet 
the needs of Dr . Marden. 

Yours very truly, 

KT Arthur H. Compton 

cc: Mr . Stearns 

MIDWAY 0800 

EXT. 1290 



SPECIAL DEl .. IVERY 

Professor A. H. Compton 
Hotel Penn sylvania 
Seventh Ave. & 33rd Street 
New York, N. Y. 

Dear Professor Compton: 

March 10, 1942 

Tomorrow (Wednesday} we are having a 
conference a.t Columbia wt th Me~.rden, Fr Bnkl, 
Creutz, Pregel t'ind Vrigner in various combina­
tions starting at 10:30 A.M. and we nope to be 
through by 12:30. If' you wish to drop in shortly 
before that time, you could give your blessings 
on what ever we may heve decided. 

You could have l unch with i\homever you 
wish , and Teller is expecting to s ee you at 2 p.m. 

If you intend to return to Chicago to-­
morrow, then it might be useful i.f Wig:ner and I 
eould see you sometime in the afternoon to di~ouss 
some general que stion s . 

Sincerely yours , 

t. Szilard 

; 



Q.ASS Of ·--" -DTIC ~ - -OA> • -L£TTOt lllJ[ 

SEAW. ' O£JUIRED 
·.: <COJPY (())IF 

NIG><T -tnm! L£TTtR 
VECIAl 5Htl' 

SOIYIC£ IIAOIOGRAM 
r.cr.. .................. ., ..... WIE:STmW UNllON 1riEILIECG~Afu1r ...... ;......_ ................ 

"\. ...--.. ........... r ---

Professor A. H. Compton 
· University of Chic-ago, 

.Chicago~ Ill. 

, ·Karch ~. 194! 

PREGEL HAS NOW AN ORDER FOR FIVE THOUS.AND POUNDS 
OF NITRATE FROM WESTINGHOUSE AND IS PREPARED TO BUY 
REQUIRED EQUIPMENT FROM HIS 0~~ FUNDS. ACCORDINGLY 
YOU NEED NOT NOW TAKE ANY ACTION CONCERNING E~UIPMENT 
.FOR NITRM'E .PRODUCTION 

- SZILARD 

J ' .r 

. - ~--.. - .. 

.. 
~-'1' 



This Is a full-n.re 
Telegram or Cable­
l"•m unleas Its de­
ferred character Is In· 
dicated by a suitable 
aymbol above or pre­

. cedin1 the address. 
"·B. WHITf!: 

.. ,.E.IOI[NT 
NEWCOMI!I CARL TON 

CHAt,.MAN Ofl" THK •OA,.D 
J . C . WILLIEVE" 

NT-Ovemlch• T•lecroa 

1C .. Defen.od Cable 

NLT•Cahla Nllln Letter 

Ship !tad~ 

The filin~t time ahown In the date line on telegrama and dayletterB Ia STANDARD TIME at point of oriJ!n. Time of receipt Is STANDARD TIME at point of destination 

L 0 f l G rJ .i3 N 1 -3 1 1 1 D L = U G C '--l I C .L\ G 0 I L L }. : t\1\ 2 G 1 0 0 (I f1 
r -·- ~ -- --· i· 

D::1 L E 0 SZ IL t\RJ = ,: 

J E P T 0 F PH Y S I C S COL U i -~ 2 I ~~ U : .; I \J E ;iS I T Y::! 
- -w-~~ •-o,co----·~-----,~---,--- -=~=-::: ~-...,;,._ .,..,_ --=---

"'>·' ' • .,. 

~ :T O CL fi.R I FY RESPC)i-] 3 1B IL ITIE S PL'E f1SE I N FOR 1.~ .< E -.F_) ERS T OD/l YS 

c o;, FERE 1J CE THi\ T Oi'J L l\~GE S C~ LE ORDERS I A:.: AU THOR !Z ED TO 

R E Q U E S T : U-\ T E R I I\ L S T 0 A i'.l Y E S I R t D S P E C I F I C .l\ T I 0 i·J S • M U R PH R E E 
I ;.ur ;-; oR I ZE D .PL r\ CE co;•l TRP,C TS FOR :.1 ,~ T ER IAL SPC:C IF l ED . SZ !L ARD 

•' 

• - -..#~ 

l il CH!\RG E Ef·JG l f,JEER l NG" L 1.'\SO;.J SH OU LD RECO i'.':.: E1JD T O P.l E 

, r PPR OPR l ATE SPEC IF IC AT l Or--IS OR E:)U I V~~ L E IJ T fS DA S IS F OR ~ 
~, 

PUR C H t1 S E • C 0 U i J S E L OF S P ED D I \! G ,fl. S C H E f·:: I S TRY C H I E F , OF 

. FURf.1 ,~iJ HOFF L1AH AdD RODDE!J A:S RESPONS I JL E FOR Vt\R IOUS ~ ! 
I 

~-~-- -·----..r-- ~-- __ _.......,:. ~ -·-·--.-_,..-.-

f\S PEC TS OF CHE i.i !CA L DEVE L OP :.: C: iJ T OF L' IG:J ER AnD CREU TZ ~~S ,~ 
J • 

TY P IC ~ L USERS OF PRODUC T, OF f./ AR DEN ·. ~ ------ ·~ 

R E PR f! SE '~ T JNq PRODUCER , 1\ ,·JD OF TH I EL E REPRE SE:·lT lf'.JG :'lj:i" 
•' 

EfJG I lE Ef1 1f-lG \'} ILL ~ E VI\ L UA BL E f f·J '.'' :1 1T l NG TH IS RE C0!-.1f.1 ENDA T ro;·J. 
s l rlC.: Enc r r. t: ER lf'JG PL tii·JS :.; us T 6E Rr~ P IDLY- SHAPED YOUR---~~. · 

PRESEN CE CH IC AGO SATURDA Y i\ FTt:r ;·' OOI'J A:JD i·.~OS T OF r~ EXT FE \'J 
\',rEEl\S H I GH LY DES I Ri\ B l t =: ~:. 

' ----- -
"':: fl.'R THUR H cor,_;p r o:·J. 

$ ) t 

m COJll>ANT WILL J.Pl'RI!CIATE SUGGICSTIONS 11'ROM tr!! PATRONS CO OIIRNlNG trS fiJ!Il\V'ICII 
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. • 

.Jcv.ss OF SERVICE OESIRED\ ....... 
DONSSTIC CAIJLII. 

TELEGRAM ~ FULL RATE 

DAY LETTER )< DEFERRED '. · <b@IFV (O)Jr 
NIGHT NIGHT 

MESSAGE l'EtJER 

NIGHT SHIP 
LETTER RA DIOGRAM W~!rle:~ Wll<Q>N !LJE:LIE:«D~lMr 

PatroM obould cbeck elaa of llet"\'lec 
deo!red; otbenriu - will be 

tra~~m~ltte<l u a full-..&. 
eommonieatioo. 

> • : I 

Professor Arthu r H" · C:onJ t on 
De;n.r tment f Ph-y s ics · 
University of Chi cago 
Chi cago, . Il l i no is 

' 

March 18, 1942 

•, 

du cti'o;:t capacity o f. uitrate up to t -.70 ton;:> ):"'-' r :nont 1 W;lO l lfl ~s to <~boo t 

$,6,750 •. Ca s t o f . additi on <> l <3C:.Ui ~mf.mt· f or COUV ;~r t ing thi s nf tr~. t~ tO 

oxide a .. oun t s to :~ 1 1 500 • I sugg es t Ch~cego c -mtac t P r egel J i r eotly to 

place order .snd su p.ply rer;uireCl _Jr1ori tie s •. All thi -s- i s un s • ..,t i s f ,_ctorv . " 

muddling but the be s t ·,c e c .:cn c.!.o . 

Szl1 3rd · 

....... 

·' , . 
• .f. .~~,;d:~~--~-\~~~-~~L-~~~~~6~~~~~~~ 



To 

FROM 

Compton 

Szilard 

IN RE: 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE September 23, 1942 

DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT 

I am enclosint. a short memorandum on the question of the relationship between 

research laboratories ar a tne p r oduction units at Site X. I understand from 

Fermi that you wantea Me to write such a memorandum . 

1 . Szile.ra 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE October 7, 1942 

To 1IT. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT 

FRo M A. H. Compton DEPARTMENT 

INRE: Engineering of Bismuth Cooled Plant 

In accord with instructions from General Groves, I have requested 
Mr. Moore to proceed at once with the engineering of a bismuth cooled 
power plant. 

May I ask you to act as consultant t o Mr. Moore on the design 
of this plant. One of the most useful t hings you could do now would 
be to r ecommend to him by Friday of t his week an engineer with whom 
you could work to advantage and vmo under Mr. Moore's direction would 
have the immediate responsibility for designing the pl~nt. 

In a ccord with the directive which I have been given by 
General Groves, the immedia te objective is to design a plant that can 
be ready for operation by June 15, 1943. We have in mind the dissipation 
of roughly 100,000 kw. Thi s figure is, however, flexible if t here should 
ar ise important advantages in a pl ant of larger or smaller capacity. 

In case it should appear impracticable at this time t o design 
a bismuth cooled p~ant to be ready by June 15, work on such a plant 
will cease to be of the greatest urgency. Interest in it will 
nevertheless continue both as a possible plant for l ar ge capacity 
and as a possible means of utilizing the power that is developed. 
Studies aimed toward such developments would be continued. 

KT 
cc: N.r. Moore 

Mr. Allison 
!/Jr. Doan 

CLASSIFICATION CANCELLtDl 

Date ___ (_~~~j_.$3 ___________ i 
For The Atomic Eneigy Comm:s;}i..;n 

e. ,e.~LZttJ_ 
Dlr~~to~~oi:ision of Class!fication 
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J l _mttallurgtcal 1Laboratorp 
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eonoornin~ ~n~inaori~ of 'th cool 

i-

L. Cli lard 



Novenber 12_ 1942 

A. H. Compton 

L . Szil e.rd 

I am enclosing a collection of documents which you might 

find useful, if it is desired to make a more thorough investigation 

of my background in connection with the work of our project. This 

collection of documents does not give the full history and was selected 

rather from the point of view of describing the attempts which we made 

to keep our work secret. 

Any investigation, if limited to this country, cou~d go 

back f.or 10 years, since I first came to this country in 1931. Al-

though I did not reside here without internuption for more than 5 

or 6 years. The following is a list of persons who have had some 

knowledge of the background of our present ·work and who had known 

me for a long period of time: 

E. P . Wigner, Metallurgical Laboratory, University of 

Chicago. (He has known me intimately·ror 20 years). 
~ ce 

Dr. B. Leibowitz, president of the Trubanizing Process 
~I.-

Corp., Empire State Bldg . , N. Y. Dr. L9tbowitz has known me intimatel y 

since 1932. I approached him in February 1939 and told him of the 

importance of the discoveries concerning uranium for national defense . 

It was through his generosity that Fermi and I had radium available 

for our experiments in 1939. 

Professor Albert Einstan, Princeton. He has known me for 

20 years, and I was in close contact with him between 1922 and ·1932 

in Germany . 

Professor Edward Teller, Metallurgical Laborator.y, Univ-



-2-

arsity of Chicago, has known me intimately since 1933. and I was 

in close touch with him during my stay in England f'rorn 1933 to 1938 . 

If it should be desirable to extend the investigation 

to England, I should be very glad to give a list of those insti­

tutions and persons with whom I was moat closely associated during 

my stay in Ehgland from 1933 to 1938 . 

L. Szilard 



ATTE PTS AT SECRECY FRO RCH 19. 9 TO JUi E 1940 

L. Szilard 

lfove.nber 4, 1942 

CO TENTS 

A. First Approach to France, February 1939 • 

Letter from Szilard to Joliot, France 

B. Agreement about Secrecy, March 1939 • 

c. 

D. 

First Approach to the Navy through Fermi , Yaroh 1939 •••• 

Approach to England; Last Appeal to Prance, April 1939. 

igner to Dirac, England; eisskopf to Halban, France; and 
Blackett, England; Szilard to Joliot, France . 

E. Collapse of Secrecy, April 1939 

Szilard and Zinn to Pegram (not sent) 

Wigner to Szilard 

. . . 

F. Second Approach to the Navy, June 1939 

Naval Research Laboratory to Szilard 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Page 

2 

4 

5 

6 

G. First Approach to the President of the United Stat s , October 1939. 7 

Dr . Sachs to igner: Szilard's memo to the Presid nt; 

Einstein's letter to the President 

H. Renewal of Policy of ithholding publications • • • • ••••••• 8 

Letters of Szilard to Tate, Physical Review 

I . Secon Approach to the President of the United States, 

arch - April 1940 • • • • • • • • • 

Letter of the President to Dr . Sachs 

J . Third Approach to the Navy, June 1 40 

Letters of Szilard to Physical Review, to Turner, To Br eit. 

Form letter of Urey to Szilard 

9 

• • 10 

I . Early Emphasis on the Graphite-Uranium Syatem, July to October 1939 12 

Letters to Fermi, July 1939, emorandum to Dr . Briggs , October 1939 
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Agreement about Secrecy 

Immediately attar Fermi and I observed the neutron emission of uranium 

early in March 1939 I made a request to G. B. Pegram to withhold th~ publication. 

This was opposed by a number of our colleagues . Some opposed it on the ground 

that we had not actually proved that a chain reaction can take place and that 

they did not believe that this would be the case . Others opposed it on the 

ground that even if a chain reaction did ·take place, it was doubtful if ex­

plosions could be brought about . Still others opposed it simply on the groun~ 

that it was not customary to withhold publication of scientific diseoveries . 

At a meeting between Fermi. Teller and myself held in Washington on March 19, 

it was. however, decided that we would ask that the publication of our papers 

be withheld. Fermi was entrusted with the execution of this decision and he 

returned to New York and arranged with G. B. Pegram to hold up our papers in 

the Physical Review. 

First Approach to the United States Government 

through Fermi . 

Informed of our discoveries., E. p. Wigner came to New York and strongly 

appealed to us immediat ely to inform the United States government of these dis­

coveries. At his insistence G. B. Pegram tried to telephone Edison, then 

Under Secretary of the Na~J· He failed to reach him but he arranged with 

someone else in the Navy Department that a conference would be called at which 

Fermi could inform the government of these discoveries . This conference took 

place about March 1 'Tth or 18th in Washington but it did not lead to definite 

conclusions . One of the participants at this conference was Ross Gunn of the 

Naval Research Laboratory. 



Attempts At Secrecy-March 1939-June 1940 

November 4, 1942 

I 

It was realized b.Y some of my colleagues and ~sel£ in Jan~. 1939, 

that a chain reaction may be possible in urtmium and that this YIOuld have 

illlportant military applications. In the eibhteen months that followed a few 

of us were engaged in a struggle to persuade our colleagues and the United 

States government of the necessity of keeping this subject secret. The 

following is a short account of that struggle illustrated by letters and tie­

grwus exchanged between va.rious physicists anu various persons and the 

\Thite House~ 

The approach to fue u. S. government was broader in ita roope 

than the question of secrecy alone and we asked first for moral, and 

lat r em also for financial, support of reseHrch ork. 



I 

/ ? it,.; ?i?';;.• ;;f: .¢ ::; 

First Approach to France, Febr. 1939 

About one month before Fermi and I actually observed the neutron emission 

of uranium I wrote to Joliot advising him of the projected experiments and aug-

gesting that he collaborate with us in keeping any positive results secret. 

The text of the letter which speaks for itself is inclosed. 



Professor M. Joliot 
Laboratoire de Chemie Nucleaire 
College de France 
Paris 

Dear Professor Joliot: 

C/o Liebowitz 
420 Riverside Drive 
New York City 

February 2nd, 1939 

The only reason for my writing to you this letter to-day is 

the remote possibility that I shall have to send you a cable in 

some weeks, and if that happens this letter will help you to un-

derstand what the cable is about. This letter is therefore merely a 

precaution, and we tlope an unnecessary precaution. 

When Hahn's paper reached this country about a fortnight ago, 

a few of us got at once interested in the question whether neutrons 

are liberated in the disintegration of uranium. Obviously, of more 

than one neutron were liberated, a sort of chain reaction would be 

possible. In certain circumstances this might then lead to the 

construction of bombs which would be extremely dangerous in gen-

eral and particularly in the hands of certain governments. 

It is of course not possible to prevent physicists from dis-

cussing these things among themselves, and, as a matter of .fact, 

the subject is fairly widely discussed here. However, so far, every . 

individual exercised sufficient discretion to prevent a leakage 

of these ideas into the newspapers. 

In the last few days there was some discussion here among 
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physicists whether or not we should take action to prevent anything 

along this line from being publiShed in scient ific periodicals in 

this country, and also ask colleagues in England and France to con­

sider taking similar action. No definite conclusions have so far 

been reached in these discussions, but if and when definite steps 

are being taken I shall send you a cable to tell you what is being 

done . 

We all hope that there will be no , or at least not sufficient , 

neutron emission and therefore nothing to worr.y about . Still, in 

order to be on the safe side, efforts are made to clear up this 

point as quickly as possible . Experiments at Columbia University 

are in charge of Fermi and he will perhaps be the first to give re­

liable results . 

Perhaps you have also thought of the same things and have 

contemplated or started such experiments . May be you are able to get defi­

nite results at an earlier date, which, of course, vould be very 

valuable towards ending the present disquieting uncertainty. 

Whatever information on the subject you might care to transmit by 

letter or cable at some later date will , I am sure , be greatly 

appreciated. Also, should you come to the conclusion that public-

ation of certain matters should be prevented, your opinion will 

certainly be given very serious consideration in this country. 

Yours sincerely, 

signed: (Leo Szilard) 
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First Approach to France, Febr. 1939 

About one month before Fermi and I actually observed the neutron emission 

of uranium I wrote to Joliot advising him of the projected e.xperiments and sug-

gesting that he collaborate with us in keeping any positive results secret. 

The text or the letter which speaks tor itself is inclosed. 
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PZ"Otesaor w. Joliot 
Laboratoire de Chemie Nucleaire 
College de France 
Pari• 

Dear Proteauor Joliot: 

C/O Liebowitz 
420 Riverside Drive 
New York Cit,y 

Februar;y 2nd, 19.39 

The onl,y reason tor ml writing to you this letter to-day is 

the remote poeaibilit,y that I shall h~ve to send you a cable in 

aom1 neka, and i£ that happens this l~tter will hulp you to un-

deratancl 111bat the cable is about. This letter is therefore merely a 
precaution, and we h~pe an unnecessary precaution. 

When Hahn 1 • paper r.:.ached this country about a fortnight ago • 
a tew ot us got at once interested in the question whether neutrons 

are liberated in the disintegration or uranium. Obviously • qf more 
than one neutron were liberated, a sort or chain rtsaction would be 

polaible. In certain circwnatances this might then lead to the 

conatrWJtion ot bomba which would be extremely dangerous in gen-

eral and partioul~&rl,y in the banda of certain governments. 

It ia ot courae not possible to prevent physicists !rom die-
oua•in& these thin&s among themselves, and, aa a matter or tact, 

the su»jeot 1a tairl,y widely diacussed here. However, so tar, every 
individual ex.rcise4 sufficient discretion to prevent a leakage 

ot these ideas into the newspapers. 

In the last few days there wae some discussion here among 
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pn,aiciata whether or not we should take action to prevent ~hing 

alOD& thia line trom being published in scientific periodicals in 

thia country, am also ask colleagues in England and Franco to con­

aider taldng sim1lar action. No definite conclusions have so !a.r 

been roached in these discussions, but it and ~h~n definite stepe 

are being taken I shall send you a cablo to tell you what is being 

dono. 

We &11 hope that there will be no • or at least not sufficient • 

neutron adeaion and thert>!ore nothing to vtorrr about. Still, in 

order to be on the safe side, efforts are ~de to clear up this 

point aa quickly aa pos~ible. Lxpuriments at Columbia University 

are in charge of Fermi and he will perhaps be the first to give re­

liable reau.l. ta. 

PC;JrhalJ& you have also thol.lght of the same things and havo 

contemplated or started 5Uoh exper~~nts. ~ay be you are able to get defi­

nite reaul.ta at an earlier date • which, of cours~:, ;.c u.ld be vecy 

valuable towards enciins tile present disquieting uncertainty. 

Whatever information on the subject you might care to transmit by 

letter or oa.ble at some later date will, I am sure, be greatly 

appreciated. Also • should you como to tho conclusion that public-

ation ot certain matters should be prevented, your opinion will 

oertainlJ be given ver.y serious consideration in this country. 

Yours uincerely • 

signed: (Leo Szilard) 



Approach to England; Last Appeal to France 

On March 20. 1939, we learned that Joliot had also observed the neutron 

emission from uranium and had published his observations in En&land on March 18. 

He actually started on these experiments some time in January ,. 

Great efforts were made thereupon to persuade the French and English 

physicists to stop publications on this subject. The negotiations were carried 

out by Wioner, Weisskopf , and myself . Teller tried to persuade the physicists 

at Columbia University to wait before publishing the outcome ~f these negotiations . 

A telegram was sent by Weisakopf to Halban in Joliet's laborator.y re­

minding Joliot of my letter and advisiug him that we were approaching tho 

British physicists . Another telegram was sent by Weisskopf to Blackett in 

England suggesting that the British withhold all publications on this subject. 

A letter was sent by Wigner to Dirac in Cambridge, England, to the same effect. 

Blackett cabled to Weisskopf that the collaboration of the Royal Society could 

be expected, but Joliot• s reply was not satisfactory. Joliot·•p ·cable pointed 

out that articles had appeared in the American press in FebruarJ whioh were . 

based on statements by Roberts in ~~1 s .laborator.y and let the oat out of the 

bag . To this cable of Joliot I replied that we had in the meantime secured 

the collaboration of Tuve's laborato~J and I urged Joliot to agree to a colla­

boration in this matter . The answer of Joliot to my telegram was negative. 

The text of all these telegrams as wall as Joliet's final letter is 

incloseci. 
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COPY OF LETTER FROlli ViiGNER TO DIRAC 

PALMER PHYSICAL LABORATORY 
Princeton University 
Princeton, New Jersey 

March 30, 1939 

I &m writing to you in a rather serious matter this time. The enclosed letter, sent by Szilard to Joliot on February 2nd is self explanatory. Experiments undertaken jince that time by Fermi and by Szilard did not help to dispell the fear which prompted Szilard's letter. In realisation of the danger mentioned in this letter, all efforts are made here to delay publications relating to this subject as there could possibly enhance the danger of a grave misuse by certain powers. The papers of Szila.rd and of Fermi, although received by the Physical Review some time ago, are withheld from publication and it is intended that they be printed only in -the form of reprints to be distributed a.mong the most interested laboratories in England, the U. S., France and Denmark. Similar arrange­ments are intended for all papers on this subject by o.ther workers in the "United States, 

Halban-Joliot-Kovarski's letter to Nature prompted the physicists who loyally cooperated here to inquire today by cable concerning Jolio~ts -attitude in this matter. Bohr undertakes to communicate with Copenhagen and a cable is sent simultaneously to Blackett. The proposition made in there communications is to use for the publication of all papers, relating to this subject, the method foreseen for ~his purpose for workers in the U. S. and described above. 

What we would like to ask you at this time is to get in touch with Bla.ckett and to actively support him in h is endsavours if you find our position to be the reasonable one. 

It is my impression that there is some urgency in the matter. Althoqgh there exiata a.pparently a great willingness for cooperation here, it is realised that t.he interests of the scientific workers in the U. S. may be prejudiced to some extent if America abeyed alone by the proposed procedure. 

HopiDg to hear from you soon a.nd with best regards to all, 

c 
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Sincerely, 

(signed) Jeno 



HANS VON HALBAN 

COPY 

11 RUE GUYNEMER 
SCEAUX SEINE 

March 31st, 1939 

KINDLY INFORM JOLIOT TI1AT PAPERS RELATING TO SUBJECT OF YOUR JOINT 
NOTE TO NATURE HAVE BEEN SENT BY VARIOUS PHYSICISTS TO PHYSICAL 
REVIEW BEFORE PUBLICATION OF YOUR NOTE STOP AUTHORS AGREED HOWEVER 
TO DELAY PUBLICATION FOR REASONS INDICATED IN SZILARDS LETTER TO 
JOLIOT FEBRUARY SECOND AND THESE PAPERS ARE STILL HELD UP STOP 
NEWS FROM HOLIOT WHETHER HE IS WILLING SIMILARLY TO DELAY PUBLIC* 
ATION OF RESULTS UNTIL FURTHER NOTICE WOULD BE WELCOME STOP IT IS 
SUGGESTED THAT PAPERS BE SENT TO PERIODICALS AS USUAL BUT PRINTING 
BE DELAYED UNTIL IT IS CERTAIN THAT NO HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES TO BE 
FEARED STOP RESULTS WOULD BE COMMUNICATE IN MANUSCRIPTS TO COOPER­
ATillG LABORATORIES IN AMERICA ENGLAND FRANCE AND DENMARK STOP 
COMMUNICATING BLACKETT AliD DIRAC IN ATTEMPT TO GET COOPERATION OF 
NATURE AND PROCEEDINGS ROYAL SOCIETY STOPILEASE CABLE WEISSKOPF 
FINE HALL PRINCETON NJ 

March 31st, 1939 

BLACKETT PHYSICS DEPARTMENT VICTORIA UNIVERSITY MANCHESTER 

PHYSICISTS HERE HAVE SENT PAPERS TO PHYSICAL REVIEW ON SUBJECT 
RELATED TO HALBAN JOLIOT LETTER TO NATURE STOP AUTHORS AGREED TO 
DELAY PUBLICATION IN VIEW OF REMOTE BUT NOT NEGLIGIBLE CHANCE OF 
GRAVE MISUSE IN EUROPE STOP IT IS SUGGESTED THAT PAPERS BE SENT 
TO PERIODICALS AS USUAL BUT PRINTING BE DELAYED UNTIL IT IS CERTAIN 
THAT NO HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES TO BE FEARED STOP RESULTS WOULD BE 
COMMUNICATED IN MANUSCRIPTS TO ' COOPERATING LABORATORIES IN AMERICA 
ENGLAND FRANCE A1~ DENMARK STOP IS IT POSSIBLE FOR YOU TO OBTAIN 
COOPERATION OF NATURE AND PROCEEDINGS? WIGNER WRITING DIRAC STOP 
WEISSKOPF FINE HALL PRINCETON NJ 

April 5, 1939 

WEISSKOPF FINE HALL PRINCETON NJ 

BIEN RECU LETTRE SZILARD MAIS PAS CABLE ANNONCE STOP PROPOSITION 
DU 31 MARS TRES RAISONNABLE MAIS VIENT TROP TARD STOP AVONS APPRIS 
SEMAINE DERNIERE QUE SCIENCE SERVICE AVAIT INFORME PRESSE AMERICAINE 
U FEVRIER SUR TRAVAUX ROBERTS Sl'OP LETTRE SUIT 

JOLI OT HAL BAN KOWARSKY 
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April 6, 1939 

JOLIOT 
COLLEGE DE FRANCE PARIS 

REPLYING YOUR CABLE WEISSKOPF STOP ROBERTS PAPERS CONCERNING DELAYED 
NEUTRCN EMISSION WHICH IS MUCH WEAKER THAN HE THINKS AND HARMLESS 
STOP HOWEVER TUVES GROUP WAS RECENTLY APPROACHED AND PROMISED 
COOPERATION STOP WE HAVE SO FAR DELAYED PAPERS IN VIEW Oli' POSSIBLE 
MISUSE IN EUROPE STOP KINDLY CABLE AS SOON AS POSSIBLE WHETHER 
INCLINED SIMILARLY TO DELAY YOUR PAPERS OR WHETHER YOU THINK THAT 
WE SHOULD NOW PUBLISH EVERYTHING STOP 

KINGS CROWN HarEL SZILARD 

April 8, 1~39 

NLT WEISSKOPF 
FINE HALL PRINCETON (NJ) USA 

YOUR SUGGESTIOB PASSED TO NATURE AND ROYAL WHO WILL SURELY COOPERATE 
STOP AWAITING LETTER WITH DETAilS 

BLACKETT 

April 7 • 1939 

LC SZILARD 
KINGS CROWN HarEL NY 

QUESTION ETUDIEE SUIS D AVIS MAINTENANT PUBLIER AMITIES 
JOLIOT 



COPY OF LETTER Ft~o:.' ·. :EISSKOPl'' TO BL 1\CKETT, E.NGLAL'iD.. U'.ARCH 1939 

Victor Weisskopf 
University of Rochester 

Dear Blackett, 

I hope you were not too :well upset about :uy tele,;nua. but I 
believe that you realize the t;re iit danger which would arise, ii~ one 
really coulri construct a bomb with uranium. The probability that 
this ia poaaible mi&ht be small~ but the product of the probability 
with the graveness of the consequences is hi6h• 

I enclose hare: first a letter wni ch Szil ani has 
written to Joliot Ji,ebr. 2. Joliot h~s not answered this l etter aud 
we do not know Joliot 1 s attitude to the whole situation after his 
recent publication. I have sent to Hal ban u similar t6le5ran: as to 
you urging him to cooperate. 

Further I enclose a ncte wnioh Szilard has sent to 
P~sical Review but the publ icati on of which is being; uelayea.. ri'nere 
are other pa pers frolll Columbia .sent in and. kept back, which could b e 
aent to you if the cooperation bec;i ns to work. I a::a alao enclosing a 
letter from S.tilani to rcyself which 6ives you furth~;r details about 
hi• experiments. 

I would like tell y ou how far the cooper ution here for 
del~ing "dangerous" manuncri pts h~s uevaloped so fur. '!1 e know thut 
the group around Tuv e is now wil lin,~ to cooperate. Lawrence is coming 
here on April 3rci. and \~e shall a.iscuss the :.uatter v. ith h i m than. 
Tate {editor oi' Phys. Rev.) is being lif !)roac.iled and it is sug t?; .. sted that 
authors who may send in :aanuscrit-ts concerninG "Jangerous" neutron 
emiaaions be advised to com:._unicate with us. i. e shall send you a 
oable when ll definite procedure has been ~ eoiaed upon in connection 
with Phys. Rev. 

~ uch love to your frudly. 

Ver.Y truly yours 



c 

Mon char Szilard, 
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COLLEGE DE FRANCE 
Paris 19 avril 1939 

Monsieur L. SZILARD 
Kings Crown Hotel 
420 West ll6th Street 
New York 

J'ai bien recu votre lettre du 7 avril et votre interes-

sante note sur la liberation des neutrons. Nous avons continue les 

recherches sur cette question et vous trouverez ci-joint le texte 

manuscrit d'une note que nous avons envoye a Nature. Il est malheu-

reusement trop tard pour que nous puissions ajouter en reference 

votre communication, cependant nous ne manquerons pas de le faire 

dans un article general qui sera publie prochainement. 

J'etais tres embarrasse en ce qui concerne l'ajournement 

des publications sur ce sujet, etant certainement l'un des permiers 

a comprendre vos raisons. Cependant vous pouvez compendre que nous 

ne eommes pas, ainsi que ceux que vous avez pu prevenir, lea seuls 

a nous occuper de cette question, et rapidement nous avons pu lire 

dans des publications scientifiques et dans la presse d'information, 

en France eta l'etranger, des articles ou etaient clairement expli-

quees les consequences energetiques du phenomena en question. Ce 

sont les seules raisons qui ont motive les termes de mon dernier. 

cable. Je suis certainement d'accord avec le principe d'une entente, 

mais pour qu'elle soit efficace il faut qu'elle soit etendue a 

tous les laboratoires susceptibles de s'occuper de la question. 

Je Yous serais reconnaissant de bien vouloir faire part 

de considerations aux collegues americains que vous avez pu touches. 

Avec mes sinceres salutations, 

G. Joliot 
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COLLAPSE OF SECRECY - APRIL 1939 

After Joliot' s final refusal to collaborate, all my col-

leagues at Columbia University expressed themselves in favor of pub-

lishing our papers. I continued to take the stand that irrespective 

ot Joliot• s policy. we ought not to publish our ollm. work. Pegram, the 

head of the departmentj was undecided. lt seamed impossible to reconcile 

the two opposing views, and Professor I . Rabi at Columbia, who was not 

hicself involved in this work, gave me a friendly warding that if I 

continued to take such an irreconcilable stand, I would probably be 

left without facilities for further work at Columbia. At the suggestion 

o·t: Fermi, we finally agreed to leave the decision up to Pegram, the head 

of the department. 

Having expressed our views orally to Pegram, Dr . Zinn and I 

put down ourC'also in writing in the form of letters addressed 

to Pegram. A copy of Dr. Zinn's letter and~ own is enclosed. Befope 

we could hand over these letters, Dr . Pegram decided, after one week of 

deliberation# to rolea~e our papers for publication. 

I informed :Blackett in England, and Wigner # that the policy 

o~ secrecy has been abandoned . Wigner's reply to m¥ communication was 

to urge me to advise the United States Government of the situation. A 

photostatic copy o£ his letter is enclosed . 



These letters by Szi lard and 
hgrarn s inca in the meautir.~e 
the papers for publicatic·n. 
my file&. 
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Dear P.rofeo~or Pe~raw: 

Zinn uid no-c a.ctuully reach Professor 
Professor P~~ram decideu to rel~8 
The hand written originals are in 

L. S:&ilard 

March 2'7~ 1 38 

It seems we shall nav6 to ~cide today a bout deluyirJ.G tho 

letter which Zinn and I s '~ nt to the Phy s ical haview. I feel 

that if we delay ~~is lettar now, und if you write to Tate 
alan~ the lines wn1ch Fer.ni ~uL~eGteJ on hia return rr~~ 
Wash'ington, we Ul.II.Y have a. c; r.ar1ce, ulthoutih not u very c; raat 

one, to get others to cooperate. If we publish no-v;, •• e canuot 

ask othors to withhold futw·e, }Je rhaps :nora important, J!B.pora. 

Zinn, I believe, is of aoln&-.vhat a.ifferent opinion. It seems 

that in th6 circw.nsta.nces you, ti S he b.d o:f the c.epart;r.er:.t, will 

have to take the responsibility f or uecidinb this difficult 

question, one way or another. I a!il very sorry to have to worry 

you with this awkward decisior:. , but it hapiJens only once iu o. 

lifatamo. 

Yours sincer-aly, 

Lao Stila rd 
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These letters by Sdl ard .wd Zinn did not actually rea.oh Pro.t'essor Pegram 

•iac• in t~e meantime Professor Pebram decided to relea.oe the papers for 

pu'blio&tion. !he hand-written ori~inals are in wy files. 

c 
0 

p 
y 

L. Si.ile.rd c 
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Dr. S<Lil1:1rC. 1 ~ as s iw-.Gl ~e t :w l:.ote he has written concerning 

the public!ition of' cur l~tter. ! ui s like var; ruuch i nlf>Osing on 

you to the Gxtsut of a£kins you tc dacide t!1iJ que t> tio::1. Eo ever, 

Szil ard and I c.o taka opposite ·:iaws. ~ -Y op iui cn ur..y be summed 

up as follows: 

1<;ithholciin(; publL!:.tl:.Hl ct. .:mot t:ow kfie.t- ti.1e ua.tter frc.;n 

becoming generally lcnown wr.ong physicists l~ore a.n<i abroad. A 

•mall rwAOr to certain peo~ls would std.rt tbe11. ~ i'f on ez::.eri­

ments just as quickly as a i".11l pu.bl ication. 

Joliot's ~apar already ~ rovioes tho~ for ru1 axousa tc 

'be6in work. 

Ow: fears apparently a.ra not sh&.rea by t.'la French workers 

and I Cilll hardly believe thet they are i5norant of the possibilities. 

Withholciint; publication c an , a.t :cost, delay the discovel:"ies we 

fear for some u:onths. in y,hich C !:l.Se secrecy woul J be ix.uk'oasible. 

On the other hand. publ icc.tion would aocalerlite re£tw.rch "" ork 

in severo.l laboratories r.nd I feel tha t this country \'.•ill not be 

put on the "spot" by its :rcse ~:crcl l v:orkars f'a.i lin0 to <io their 

job. 

Finally, -withholdini.; r ublict"t i.on sets ~ new anu undesirable 

precedent among physicists. 

Despite the above arbumenta I woulu be i 1u ' lueuced a ~reat 

deal by Professor Fermi 1 s opinion. }.tr reason for this i6 that 

he inevitably will be forced to accept tho major part of blame 

or honor which miGht rt:t3ult fro::1 these rYub licutions. Co l umbia 

University also has a vi tu.l interest in the l'latter from "this 

viewpc int and therefore I rur: inclined to give your opinion Gret1t 

mtit;";ht. 

IV. B. Zinn 



COPY OF WIGNER' S LETTER TO SZILARD 

April 17, 1939 

Dear Szilard: 

Thank you for letting me have the news concerning 

the abandonment of any policy in the publication matter. I 

cannot help feeling, on the one hand, that t his was, under the 

conditions, a wise decision as nothing really could be achieved 

in this matter. On the other hand I do feel, and I do feel it 

very strongly, that the U.S. Government should be advised of 

the situation. This is indicated, among many other reasons, 

by the necessity of preparing it to a possible sudden threat. 

Let me know, please, Whether you have already taken steps in 

this direction and whether you intend to take some in the near 

future. 

c 











~rewAL OF POLICY OF WIT1ffi LD!NG PUBLICATIONS 

February 1940 

8 

When by February 1940 no word reached me from the Govorn­

I~nt indicating their interest in uranium. research, I aant two ma.nu­

saripts on the subject of the chain reaction in M uranium/carbon 

system to the Physical Ravia-v-i. I wrote to the editor or the Phyaieal 

Review asking him to withhold the Publication or ~te~e Papers until 

further notic , and si.:!::lul taneously I advised Prof'~asor Eins·tein of 

the urgsnt need of sore general policy concerning withholding pub­

lications of this nature . 

Enclosed are copies of roy l~tters to Dr. Tate, editor 

of the Physical Review. 



, 

Second Approach to the President of the 

United States. arch-April 1940 

9 

At my request, Professor Einstein sent a letter to 

Dr . Sachs, and Dr. Sachs forwarded Professor Einstein's letter 

to the President stressing tho necessity of deciding upon a 

government policy towards this matter, and in particular. stress­

ing the necessity of a general policy of withholding publications . 

In response to Professor Einstein's lett6r, the President 

instructed General Watson to arrange another meeting . 

A copy of the President's letter to Dr. Sachs is enclosed. 
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Third Approach to the l~avy~ • ay 1940 

The ~.;:econd rne ~ting held under the chairmanship of: Dr . Briggs 

on pril 27. 1942, represenved some pro re2s, insofar as I was now requested 

to d.eltiy the publication of my papers, whereas. up until then~ my reque st 

to the Physic r..l .Review tc hold U f the publication of my pavers Wfis an 

arbitrary action on my part, and was open to criticism on the p rt of' 

sol!le of: m:y colleaguae. No e;eneral recommendation to hold up the publi-

nation of dangerous papers was how·ever made by the Uranitim Committee. 

Enclosed in a copy of my letter to Physical Review. 

Soon afterwards, Professor Turner in Princeton wrote a paper, 

which, if it were allowed to p-l.lblish, would have dra·m attention to 

the importance of ele~ent 94. Fortunately Turner showed his manuscript 

to Wig!lor. and, on his advice. sent ue a copy. asking me whether I saw 

any objection to its publica-.ion . I wrote Turner that I have, in the 

m&anti::ne, apfraac.-:ed U:rey :w-it .• the request of bringing about a: t;eneral 

policy of itl1holding publication and asked Turner to delay the publi-

oation of his paper. 

I suggested to Urey that some committee should be fo:nned under 

his chairmanship to deal >7ith the require•aent of secrecy, and that this 

committee should include G. Breit, in order to secure the adherence of 

the Physical Review tothe policy of secrecy which nay be worked out . 

In order to have ~overnment sanction for Urey's committee. I 

introduce - Urey to Dr . Sachs, and asked Dr . S9'ohs to introduce Urey to 
~ h-~tte- / 

Admiral Bowen, who, in the meantime. te.k /over the Naval Research ~aboratory. 

Urey and Sachs visited Admiral Bowen. and Urey ' a appointment oa the c~~ir-

man of a comr.ui ttee .followed. 
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The committe et under Urey' s chair anship in in"to on 

June 13, 1940. A general policy of lt~holding publication w a for ul ted 

at ~l•i meeting in hie G. Breit partie ipnted. Dr it arranged with the· 

hysic 1 Revi a practical mo·chod for establishing a sort of' censorship 

in ox cution of the polio for.nul ted at the rr.eeting. Af'tel· Uuno 13. 1940 

pa··ers saling 'i·th urRniU'l>l ,,ers aub~t!ct to "censorship • 

I enolase copies of my lett rs to rner n reit, and a copy 

of Urey' letter to me, in hie" he r rt the result t his contact 

wi tn • iral l3owen. Urey ' e letter is a form letter sent with identical 
A4._ 

texts to some seven men. the e bers of one of the project co itteeso 

I 



12 

E.! RLY EMPHASIS ON THE GRAPRITE-URANtmt SYST:m4 

.July to October l93f) 

Enclosed are copies of letters sent to Fermi in July 1939 

and of a memorandum ubmitted to Dr. Bri&gs in October 1939. ~lis 

memorandum puts ~n record the recommendations which I made orally 

at the first meeting of the Uranium Committee. under the chairman-

ship of Dr. Briggs. on October 21. 1939. 
~. i . ~' ' 
I ' 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE March 26, 1943 

To Mr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT 

FRoM Mr. A. H. Compton DEPARTMENT 

IN RE: Patent Compensation 

In response to your memoranda of December 4 and 29, 1943, I am asked to 
make the follov¥ing statement with regard to a possible basis for compensation 
to you for inventions connected with the processes being developed in this 
laboratory. 

"The usual procedure when an individual has a patent which he feels may 
be of service to the United States Government, where the subject matter has 
possible connection with the war effort, is for him to file an application. 
Such an application will be handled in the usual way by the Patent Office. 
However, if it is considered that the subject matter should be kept secret in 
connection with the war effort, the Corrunissioner of Patents can do so under 
Public 700. The inventor then has the opportunity of offering his invention 
for the use of the United States Gove~ament, and if he does so the contents of 
his application can be made available to government officials concerned with the 
matter.'' 

With regard to compensation I am informed that, if the government utilizes 
an invention that has thus been offered to it, the inventor is entitled under 
the law to certain compensation for its use, which compensation is, I understand, 
set by the Court of Claims. The above procedure appears to be the only established 
method of securing from an a,uthorized body the determination of the compensation 
to which you would be entitled. 

Dr. Bush does not understand that he has the legal right to substitute a 
method of evaluation of your appropriate compensation such as you suggest for 
that already set up by law. He is willing, however, to see if some procedure 
can be set up which will accomplish the same pu~pose if he can be satisfied 
with regard to the follo~dng points: 

1. I have informed Dr. Conant and Dr. Bush that I underst&1d that you have 
not gone through any of the procedure described above, including application for 
United States patents dealing with the problems ·with which our laboratory is 
concerned, by which you can claL~ compensation according to the established 
routine. Is this understanding correct? 

2. Are we correct in assuming that the inventions for which compensation 
is sought are only those dealing with processes with which our laboratory is 
concerned but made previous to your employment by the University of Chicago? 

3. Dr. Bush notes further, 11If Dr. Szilard has disclosed to you all of 
these inventions made before entering the employ of the University, I judge that 
this was done at the t~ne he also entered into an agreement in regard to the 
assignment of subsequent inventions, and the fact that he had made prior 
inventions in the field was specifically recorded, giving their extent, in order 
that the relations with the University upon entering its employ might be 
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might be entirely clear. This is the usual procedure, of course, in any case 
where a man enters into an agreement to assign patents in a field, and· has 
previously invented in the same field. If you have such a record I would like 
to know of it. 11 

As far as I am aware, you have no patent applications in the United States 
dealing with the problems with which our laboratory is concerned. You have 
informed us of the ideas that might constitute inventions which you had developed 
previous to your employment by the University of Chicago. One such statement is 
given in report A-55. Is this a complete statement, or are there others? 

In order to place these matters in satisfactory form, I should consider that 
your signature to the following statement would be adequate: 

"Mr. Compton, Director, Metallurgical Laboratory: 

I have informed the Metallurgical Laboratory's representative~ fully 
with regard to ideas and inventions dealing \~th the production and 
utilization of the fission chali~ reaction which I consider patentable 
and which were developed by me previous to my employment by the 
University of Chicago. Such information is given in • 
I have not msde patent applications dealing with this subject except 
as follows 

I agree to assign to the University of Chicago all patent rights 
dealing with the fission chain reaction and its use that have been 
made by me sL~ce my employment by the University of Chicago as of 

1942, and until r~ employment by the University of 
Chicago shall terminate. 

Date, II • 

Signed~------------------------

Attached is a memorandum of appointment which I am authorized to put into 
' effect upon receipt of your signature to this statement. 

Dr. Bush has noted particularly your desire that the proceeds arisL~g from 
your early activities in invention in this field should in some way further 
scientific research, and that Mr. Fermi wants Columbia University in particular 
to receive appropriate benefits. He Notes, 

"This, of course, can be considered entirely apart from 
the relations to government in ~~y case in which an individual has 
patent rights which belong to him personally, and if this is the 
case in the present instance either Dr. Szilard or Dr. Fermi can 
approach the subject quite independent of any action by me.'' 

He callsattention to what Dr. Cottrell has done in connection with the Research 
Corporation of New York as a suggestion. 

I hope that this statement may clarify your situation. 



November 25. 1942 

A. H. Compton 

L. Szilard 

Compartmentalization of Information and the Effeot of Impurities of 49 . 

We had repeatedly discussed, in an abstract way, the harmful 

effects of compartmentalization of information. In view of the present 

interest in the effect of impurities of 49 I should like to put on record 

for your information the following facts: 

I realized this summer that t.~e strong c/.. emission of 49 would 

lead to a strong neutron emission from impurities which are expected to 

be present. Upon Teller's return from the summer conference in Berkeley. 

I went to see him and asked him whether this point had been considered 

and whether, in view of this fact, it would not be wise to put more em-

phasis on autocatalytic methods of explosion which I had discussed ldth 

him in the past . Teller replied that he personally is placing considerable Jv.x ~ ~ ~ 4.,~ ~.. .. ~ .... 4-#~ r 4L-~ ,~ r-
emphasis Oil: the autocatalytic methocy Teller, as you know, is an old )f:: ~ 

..,.~ ....... f--1: friend of mine and I found him occasionally embarrassed when I tried to v- · ' 

discuss with him. things which he did not feel free to discuss with me . 

For this reason I interpreted his reply as meaning that the situationwas 

well in hand. and that there was no need for us to discuss it . Consequently, 

I changed the subject of our conversation and did nothing further in the mat-

tar . Teller, on the other hand, as it now turns out. interpreted my changing 

of tho subject as meaning that I was going to look into this question, and 

that it was not necessary for him to do anything about it. 

I believe this illustrates well under wl1at strain the scientists 

are being put, and how compartmentalization of information poison$ the 

discussion, even in those fields which are not explicitly excluded from 

discussion . 
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I do not believe that the question of impurities in 49 should be 

taken tragically~ but it is a £act that if Teller and I could have talked 

freely~ the question would have been raised three months ago# iruffiediately 

following the smmner conference in Berkeley . 

L. Szilard 

CC: E. Teller 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE March 26, 1943 

To Mr. Leo Szilard DEPARTMENT 

FRoM Mr. A. H. Compton DEPARTMENT 

I N R E : Terms of Appoi.t"J.tment 

Upon receipt of your signature to the attached statement, 
I am authorized to renew your appointment as resear ch associate 
at the University of Chicago from January 1, 1943, at a salary 
of $950.00 per month. This will cover all compensation other 
than the expenses for travel on laboratory business. 

Will you kindly return a copy of this memorandtnn with your 
signature indicating your acceptance so that the appointment 
can be put L~to effect. 

Accepted, 

Date, ______________________ ___ 

THIS DOCUMENT HAS BEEN 
TAKEN FROM A FILE OF THE 
ARGONNE NATIONAL LABORATORY 
AND WAS TURNED OVER TO 
DR. LEO SZILARD ON 

...... ~----4:.q ...... J;..~·-·····"'"·-nl956. 
'UJLe,~ 
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ttbe Ulni\?ersit}2 of <tbtcago 
.Metallurgical lLaboratotl? 

March 26, 1943 

Mr. A. H. Compton, Director, Metallurgical Laboratory: 

I have informed the Metallurgical Laboratory'a representa­
tive fully 'Ni th regard to ideas and inventions dealing with the 
production and utilization of the fission chain reaction which 
I consider patentable and which were developed by me previous 
to my employment by the University of Chica~o. Such L~for.nation 
is given li1 • I have not made, patent applications 
dealing with this subject except as follows . 

I agree to assign to the University· of Chicago all patent 
rights dealing with the fission chain reaction and iwuse that 
have been made by me since my employment by the University of 
Chicago as of Feb. l, 1942, and until my employment by the 
University of Chicago shall terminate. 

Signed~----------------------
Date. ____ _ 

MIDWAY 0800 

EXT. 1290 

THIS DOCUMf T HA BEE 
TAKEN FROM A fl._ OF lHE 
ARGONNE NATIONAL LASORATORY 
AND WAS TURNED OVER TO 
DR. LEO SZIU\RD ON 1!!-*"_,. -liP. 

4/.J~e,~ 
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To 

FRO M 

THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DAT E April 20 , 1943 

A. H. Compton DEPARTMENT 

L. Szilard DEPARTMENT 

INRE: Patent Applications 

If I understand your memo correctly , Dr. Bush might be viillir.g to see 

if a satisfactory procedure can be set up for evaluating the appropriate com-

pensation for patent rights in which the inventi ons claimed r.ere made previous 

to my enployment by Columbia University or by the University of Chic go. You 
~ mention that Dr. Bush v1ants to be satisfied with regard to ;l;l:l:s• ~ points. 

1. As you v.-ill see from the attached memo , I have no Uni ted States 

patent granted or United States patent applica tion pending by which I coulrl 

claim compensation according to the established routine. But even if I ap-

plied for a patent at this time, claiming compensation a ccording to the es-

tablished routine would be practically impossible . The reason is the follow-

ing: There are certainly a number of patent applications in the sa.me field 

and before any claims can be allowed, it wouJ.d be necessary to have an inter-

ference in the Patent Office in order to determine priority. This would 

seem, however , at present impossible since the requirements of secrecy will 

prevent the Patent Offic~osing our patent applications to the other 

applicants. 

2. It is correct that no compensation is sought except concerning 

such inventions which were made previous to my employment by the University 

of Chicago and also previous to my employment by Columbia University. 

3. My inventions which were made previous to my employment at the 

University of Chicago were not specifically recorded at the time when I 

entered into an agreement with regard to the assignment of subsequent inven-

tions. However, with the help of disclosures contained in my private files 
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which are available for inspection, it WOQld be possible for a member of the 

Metallurgical Laboratory to determine with reasonable certainty which of these 

inventions were made prior to my employment by the Uni ve1·si ty of Chicago and 

which were made subsequent to that date. 

Since claimine compensation by the established routine will hardly 

be possible, it would be desirable to follow some other procedure. I~ 
nevertheless, feel reluctant to ask Dr. Bush to concern himself with matters 

of this nature at the present time seeing that I myself was reluctant to 

give time and attention to patents as long as I had an opportunity to do work 
~ 

which I felt vms of more direct usefulness in connection with the Project. 

Tl·fiS DOCUMENT HAS BEEf'! 
TAI<EN FROM A FILE 0~ Tt-:E 
ARGONNE Nf..TiO:'J!.L U :oR:\TORY 
AND W.\S TlJ~ ~.:D o··;:R TO 
DR. LEO SZlLAI<D O~J 

lf!:!·:~·-·· 9~ 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE 

To A. H.. Compton DEPART MENT 

F RoM L. Szilard DEPARTME N T 

I N RE: 

In your memo dated March 26, you mentioned that Dr. Bush would 
like to be satisfied with regard to the following questions. 

1. Whether I have no patent application pending in the U. s. 
Patent Office by which I can claim compensation according to the estab­
lished routine. 

The answer to this is the following: I have not applied for 
any patent in the United States after April 1, 1939. Of such patents 
for which I have applied in the United States prior to that date and 
which dealt with the problems of a chain reaction or which contained 
references to the possibility of a chain reaction, these references 
were deleted or the patent withdrawn so that I had no United States 
patent application connected with the problem of chain reaction pending 
at the time I entered into the employment of the University of Chicago 
on February 1, 1942. Consequently, there is no patent application pend­
ing by which I can claim compensation according to the established 
routine. 

For the sake of completeness I wish to add that I made only 
one foreign application dealing with the subject of the chain reaction. 
This application resulted in a secret British patent which I assigned 
to the British Admiralty in 1936. 

2. Whether the inventions for which compensation is sought are 
only those dealing with chain reactions made previous to my employment 
by the University of Chicago. 

The answer is: yes. 

3. In this point, you raise the question of the desirability 
of having a complete statement of inventions which I made prior to 
my employment by the University of Chicago. A list of such inventions 
was submitted by me to Mr. Blair at his request in a letter dated 
S~ptember 4, 1942. While this list is not complete, it could perhaps 
be made complete at the expense of a few days work by going through 
my private records in which previous disclosures are collected. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 

DATE A ril 20 , 1943 

To Mr. Compton DEPARTMENT 

FRoM Mr . Szilc.rd DEPARTMENT 

IN RE: 

L5 ·, 

,f~ 2~,u: 14 
Yotlr me/a touched upon the · :uestion~ is no r ecord of my inventions 

which were made 1-'rior t o -;ny ~m.Jloynent at the University of Chicago . I 
wonder v1hether you v10uld like me to go with Dem ster th ou .h my prive te 
records and go through the disclosures contained therein for the purpose 
of preparing a list of these inventions. I believe it could be de t ermined 
with ree sam> ble certainty which inventions I mPde prior and which inventions 
I made subsequent t o my employment here . 

KT 
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